
512 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 323—S. F. No. 1038
An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to

issue leases and licenses on trust fund and other state lands
for the storing thereon of ore, waste materials from mines,
rock and tailings from ore milling' 'plants, and amending
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 92.50, Subdivision 1.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 92.50, Sub-
division 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:

92.50. Unsold lands subject to sale may be leased. Subdi-
vision 1. The commissioner of conservation may, at public
or private vendue and at such prices and under such terms
and conditions as he may prescribe, lease any unsold school,
university, internal improvement, swamp, or other lands sub-
ject to sale by him, for the purpose of taking and removing
sand, gravel, clay, rock, marl, peat, and black dirt therefrom,
for storing thereon ore, waste materials from mines, or rock
and tailings from ore milling plants, and for garden sites,
and for other temporary uses that shall not result in any
permanent injury to the land. No such lease shall be made
for a term to exceed ten years, except in the case of leases
of lands for storage sites for ore, waste materials from mines
or rock and tailings from ore milling plants, which may be
made for a term not exceeding 25 years. All such leases shall
be made subject to sale and leasing of the land for mineral
purposes under legal provisions and contain a provision for
their cancellation at any time by the commissioner upon three
months' written notice, provided that a longer notice period,
not exceeding three years, may be 'provided in leases for stor-
ing ore, waste materials from mines or rock or tailings from
ore milling plants. All money received from leases under
this section shall be credited to the fund to which the
land belongs.

Approved, April 14, 1947.

CHAPTER 324—H. F. No. 383
An act relating to days that are designated for special

observance in the public schools of the state and amending
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 131.20.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:


